
Palacký University 
Olomouc 

WRITTEN REPORT OF THE CONTRACTING AUTHORITY 

pursuant to Section 217 of the Act No. 134/2016 Coll., Public Procurement Act, as 
amended (hereinafter referred to as the „Act") 

public service contract awarded in the above-threshold regime under a 
negotiated procedure without publication according to Section 63 (3) b) and c) 

and Section 67 (1) of the Act 

Reg. No. of the public procurement: 22024-038916 
Date of commence of the procurement procedure: 24. 06. 2024 
Public contract: 

„LF/UPOL//IMTM - service for nanoScan PET/CT, nanoScan PET/MRI 
3T and nanoScan SPECT/CT systems" 

Contracting Authority: Palacký University Olomouc 
Rector: prof. MUDr. Martin Procházka, Ph.D. 
Legal Adress: Křížkovského 511/8, CZ-771 47 Olomouc, 
Czech Republic 
ldentification No.: 61989592 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Contracting Authority") 

Section 217 (2) a) of the Act 
the identification of the contracting authority, the subject-matter of the public contract 
and the price agreed in the public contract, where it has been concluded 

IDENTIFICATION DA TA OF THE CONTRACTING AUTHORITY 

Palacký University Olomouc 
Rector: prof. MUDr. Martin Procházka, Ph.O. 
Legal Adress: Křížkovského 511/8, CZ-771 47 Olomouc, Czech Republic 
ldentification No.: 61989592 

Palacký University Olomouc I Křížkovského 511/8 I CZ 771 47 Olomouc I Czech Republic 
www.upol.cz 



Palacky Un iversity 
Olomouc 

SUBJECT-MATTER OF THE PUBLIC CONTRACT 

The subject of the public contract is the provision of post-warranty maintenance services 
for three small laboratory animal imaging systems nanoScan PET/CT (NH-106067-PC), 
nanoScan PET/MRI 3T (RD000000-0004V2) and nanoScan SPECT/CT (NY-305142-
4RCT) from Mediso Medical lmaging Systems Ltd, which are owned by the Contracting 
Authority and installed at Institute of Molecular and Translational Medicine, Faculty of 
Medicine and Dentistry, Palacký University in Olomouc (nanoScan PET/CT - inv. no. 
3275994, year of acquisition: 2022; nanoScan PET/MRI 3T - inv. no. 3276719, year of 
acquisition: 2022; nanoScan SPECT/CT - inv. no. 3284023, year of acquisition: 2023), which 
is to ensure trouble-free operation in conditions of intensive load of the devices during the 
performance of research tasks. 

The description and scope of the service contract is set out in the attached terms and 
conditions (Annex 3 of the procurement documentation). 

CLASSIFICATION OF THE SUBJECT OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE CONTRACT 

Title 
Repair and maintenance 

PRICE AGREED IN THE PUBLIC CONTRACT 

Total price without VAT 
VAT 21% 
Total price incl. VAT 

Section 217 (2) b) of the Act 
the type of procurement procedure used 

CPV code 
50000000-5 

216.483,00 EUR 
45.461 ,43 EUR 

261.944,43 EUR 

Public service contract awarded in the above-threshold regime under a negotiated procedure 
without publication according to Section 63 (3) b) and c) and Section 67 (1) of the Act. 

Section 217 (2) c) of the Act 
the identification of the participants and their tender prices 

ECONOMIC OPERA TOR 

Mediso Medical lmaging Systems Ltd. 
3 Labore str, 1037 Budapest, Hungary 
ldentification No: 01-09-065375 
Legal form: 112 - limited liability company 

Date and time of 
delivery of the tender 

03.07.2024 
17:51 :07 

Tender price in EUR 
without VAT 

216.483,00 

Palacký University Olomouc I Křížkovského 511/8 I CZ 771 47 Olomouc I Czech Republic 
n,~,~.upol.cz 

-. 



Palacky Univers ity 
Olomouc 

Section 217 (2) d) of the Act 
the identification of al/ participants excluded from the procurement procedure 
including a statement of grounds for their exclusion 

The Contracting Authority did not exclude any participant in the procurement procedure. 

Section 217 (2) e) of the Act 
the identification of the economic operators with which a contract or a framework 
agreement was concluded, including a statement of reasons for their selection 

Mediso Medical lmaging Systems Ltd. 
3 Labore str, 1037 Budapest, Hungary 
ldentification No: 01-09-065375 
Legal form: 112 - limited liability company 

ln accordance with procurement conditions the service agreementt was concluded with the 
above-mentioned selected economic operator on the 31 July 2024. 

REASONS FOR SELECTION OF THE ECONOMIC OPERA TOR: 

The evaluation criterion of economic advantage was the lowest tender price. 

ln accordance with Section 122(2) of the Act, the Contracting Authority did not evaluate 
tenders, because there was only one participant in the procurement procedure. 

Final ranking of the tenders: 

ECONOMIC OPERA TOR 

Mediso Medical lmaging Systems Ltd. 
3 Labore str 
1037 Budapest, Hungary 
ldentification No: 01-09-065375 
Legal form: 112 - limited liability company 

Tender price in EUR 
without VAT 

216.483,00 

The tender of the selected economic operator met alt the requirements of the 
Contracting Authority stated in the procurement conditions. 

• Tender price 216.483,00 EUR without VAT, ie. 261 .944,43 EUR incl. VAT 

Palacký University Olomouc I Křížkovského 511/8 I CZ 771 47 Olomouc I Czech Republic 
www.upol.cz 



Palacký University 
Olomouc 

Section 217 (2) f) of the Act 
the identification of subcontractors of the economic operators specified in paragraph 
e), where they are known to the contracting authority 

No subcontractor of the selected economic operator is known to the Contracting Authority. 

Section 217 (2) g) of the Act 
justification of the use of a negotiated procedure with prior publication or a 
competitive dialogue procedure, where such procedures was used 

A negotiated procedure with prior publication was not used, a competitive dialogue 
procedure was not used. 

Section 217 (2) h) of the Act 
justification of the use of a negotiated procedure without prior publication, where such 
procedure was used 

Within the limits set by the Act and the facts of the case, the Contracting Authority intends to 
use the negotiated procedure without prior publication within the meaning of Section 63(3)(b) 
and (c) and pursuant to Section 67(1) of the Act for the purpose of awarding this public 
contract, as the lnvited Supplier named below is the exclusive provider of warranty and 
post-warranty service of the nanoScan PET/CT, nanoScan PET/MRI 3T and nanoScan 
SPECT/CT small animal imaging systems from Mediso Medical lmaging Systems Ltd. 

The procedure of the Contracting Authority to carry out the public contract in question in the 
mode of the negotiated procedure without prior publication is the only possible one, taking 
into account the obligation to fulfil the duties of a sound economic manager, as well as to 
dispose of all assets conscientiously and, last but not least, it is considered to be in line with 
the 3E principles. Furthermore, the Contracting Authority notes that for technical reasons, the 
servicing of the installed technology cannot be carried aut by a supplier other than the 
equipment manufacturer, and therefore it is not possible to address or involve more than 
one supplier in the procurement procedure, and the procedure by means of a 
negotiated procedure without prior publication on the basis of the provisions of 
Article 63(3)(b) and (c) of the Act is therefore the only possible one. 

Section 217 (2) i) of the Act 
justification of the use of a light regime, where such regime was used 

A light regime was not used. 

Section 217 (2)j) oftheAct 
justification of the cancellation of the procurement procedure where such cases 
occurred 

The procurement procedure was not canceled. 

Palacký University Olomouc I Křížkovského 511/8 I CZ 771 47 Olomouc I Czech Republic 
,\w,~ .upol.ťz 



Palacký University 
Olomouc 

Section 217 (2) k) of the Act 
justification of the use of means of communication other than electronic means for the 
submission of tenders, where such other means were used 

Tender was submitted only electronically. 

Section 217 (2) I) of the Act 
a list of persons who were found to have a conflict of interest and a list of 
subsequently adopted measures, where a conflict of interest was detected 

No persons with a conflict of interest were identified. 

Section 217 (2) m) of the Act 
where the contracting authority does not divide an above-threshold public contract 
into lots, it sha/1 indicate the justification of such procedure, unless it has already 
indicated it in the procurement documents 

The public contract is not divided into lots, as the subject of the public contract consists of the 
provision of maintenance services for three systems of a single manufacturer, which are 
owned by the Contracting Authority, which are authorized to be provided by a single supplier. 
The splitting of the contract into lots is therefore completely meaningless and would not 
provide any benefit to the Contracting Authority in the context of this procurement. There is 
no discrimination in this procedure. 

Section 217 (2) n) of the Act 
justification of laying down the requirement of turnover when proceeding pursuant to 
Section 78 (3), where it has not already indicated it in the procurement documents 

The Contracting Authority did not proceed in accordance with Section 78 (3) of the Act. 

ln Olomouc 13. 08, 2024 

prof. MUDr. Martin Procházka, Ph.O. 
rector of Palacký University Olomouc 

Palacký University Olomouc I Křížkovského 511/8 I CZ 771 47 Olomouc I Czech Republic 
www.upol.c1, 


